April 2007
LMH6552
1 GHz Fully Differential Amplifier
General Description
The LMH6552 is a high performance fully differential amplifier
designed to provide the exceptional signal fidelity and wide
large-signal bandwidth necessary for driving 8 to 14 bit high
speed data acquisition systems. Using National's proprietary

sampling). See application note (AN-236) for more details on
the sampling processes and application note (AN-1393) for
details on 'Using High Speed Differential Amplifiers to Drive
ADC's'. For more information regarding a particular ADC, re-
fer to the particular ADC datasheet for details.
TABLE 2. DIFFERENTIAL INPUT ADC's COMPATIBLE
WITH LMH6552 DRIVER
Product Number Max
Sampling
Rate
(MSPS)
Resolution Channels
ADC1173 15 8 SINGLE
ADC1175 20 8 SINGLE
ADC08351 42 8 SINGLE
ADC1175-50 50 8 SINGLE
ADC08060 60 8 SINGLE
ADC08L060 60 8 SINGLE
ADC08100 100 8 SINGLE
ADC08200 200 8 SINGLE
ADC081000 1000 8 SINGLE
ADC08D1000 1000 8 DUAL
ADC10321 20 10 SINGLE
ADC10D020 20 10 DUAL
ADC10030 27 10 SINGLE
ADC10040 40 10 DUAL
ADC10065 65 10 SINGLE
ADC10DL065 65 10 DUAL
ADC10080 80 10 SINGLE
ADC11DL066 66 11 DUAL
ADC11L066 66 11 SINGLE
ADC12010 10 12 SINGLE
ADC12020 20 12 SINGLE
ADC12040 40 12 SINGLE
ADC12D040 40 12 DUAL
ADC12DL040 40 12 DUAL
ADC12DL065 65 12 DUAL
ADC12DL066 66 12 DUAL
ADC12L063 63 12 SINGLE
CLC5957 70 12 SINGLE
ADC12L080 80 12 SINGLE
ADC12C170 170 12 SINGLE
ADC14L020 20 14 SINGLE
ADC14L040 40 14 SINGLE
ADC14155 155 14 SINGLE
DRIVING CAPACITIVE LOADS
As noted previously, capacitive loads should be isolated from
the amplifier output with small valued resistors. This is par-
ticularly the case when the load has a resistive component